

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

Court of Appeals No. 301951

v

Isabella Circuit Court No. 10-8488-CZ

BRANDON MCQUEEN, MATTHEW
TAYLOR, D/B/A/ COMPASSIONATE
APOTHECARY, LLC,

Defendants-Appellees.

ATTORNEY GENERAL BILL SCHUETTE'S AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Respectfully submitted,

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

John J. Bursch (P57679)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Richard A. Bandstra (P31928)
Chief Legal Counsel

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Allison M. Dietz (P73612)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Attorney General Bill
Schuette
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 373-1124

March 25, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Index of Authorities iii

Statement of Jurisdiction..... viii

Statement of Question..... ix

Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae Attorney General Bill Schuette x

Statement of Facts..... 1

Argument 2

I. Defendants' business activities of facilitating the transfer, delivery or sale of marihuana between registered qualifying patients and between registered primary caregivers and qualifying patients not in a registered relationship with the caregivers are not protected by the Michigan Medical Marihuana Act. Because defendants' activities are unprotected, they violate other existing laws and are illegal. Activities that are proscribed by law constitute a public nuisance. Based on the facts and law, the trial court erred in denying the people's complaint for abatement of a public nuisance..... 2

A. Standard of Review..... 2

B. Analysis 2

1. The MMMA does not permit or otherwise protect patient-to-patient, primary caregiver-to-unconnected patient, or primary caregiver-to-primary caregiver transfers or deliveries of marihuana. 3

a. The people's intent controls the interpretation of the MMMA..... 4

b. The purpose of the MMMA is to exempt qualifying patients with debilitating medical conditions, and their connected primary caregivers, from prosecution under existing drug laws. 5

c. The language of the MMMA does not expressly permit the operation of dispensaries, clubs, consignment shops, or any other type of business or storefront at which marihuana is transferred, delivered, or sold to registered patients or primary caregivers. 6

d. The plain language of the MMMA does not authorize transfers or deliveries of marihuana amongst qualifying patients, between primary caregivers and unconnected qualifying patients, or between primary caregivers. 7

(i) Patient-to-patient transfers are not made legal by the Act.....	8
(ii) Primary caregivers may only transfer or deliver marihuana to a limited number of qualifying patients (not to other caregivers) and then only if their connection to those patients is registered with the Department of Community Health.	9
e. The protection extended under MCL 333.26424(i) does not authorize defendants' unlawful transfers and deliveries of marihuana between patients, unconnected patients and caregivers, or between caregivers.....	11
f. The "presumption" set forth in MCL 333.26424(d) does not validate or protect defendants' activities where these activities are not authorized by the MMMA.	15
2. Defendants are selling marihuana in violation of the MMMA and other existing drug laws.....	20
3. Because defendants' business activities are not protected by the MMMA, but rather are unlawful, the operation of Compassionate Apothecary, LLC constitutes a public nuisance.	25
Relief Sought	29

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Attorney General v Peterson</i> , 381 Mich 445; 164 NW2d 43 (1969).....	26
<i>Attorney General v PowerPick Player's Club of Michigan, LLC</i> , 287 Mich App 13; 783 NW2d 515 (2010).....	27, 28
<i>Booker v Shannon</i> , 285 Mich App 573; 776 NW2d 411 (2009).....	7
<i>Bronson Methodist Hosp v Allstate Ins Co</i> , 286 Mich App 219; 779 NW2d 304 (2009).....	6
<i>Capitol Props Group, LLC v 1247 Ctr St, LLC</i> , 283 Mich App 422; 770 NW2d 105 (2009).....	25
<i>Cloverleaf Car Co v Phillips Petroleum Co</i> , 213 Mich App 186; 540 NW2d 297 (1995).....	25
<i>County of Wayne v Hathcock</i> , 471 Mich 445; 684 NW2d 765 (2004).....	13
<i>Detroit Free Press, Inc v City of Southfield</i> , 269 Mich App 275; 713 NW2d 28 (2005).....	8
<i>Feld v Robert & Charles Beauty Salon</i> , 435 Mich 352; 459 NW2d 279 (1990).....	21
<i>Grinnell Corp v US</i> , 390 F2d 932 (1968).....	22
<i>Huggett v Dep't of Natural Resources</i> , 232 Mich App 188; 590 NW2d 747 (1998).....	8
<i>In re Petition by Wayne Co Treasurer</i> , 478 Mich 1; 732 NW2d 458 (2007).....	2
<i>Iowa v McFarland</i> , 110 US 471 (1884).....	22
<i>Jonkers v Summit Twp</i> , 278 Mich App 263; 747 NW2d 901 (2008).....	2

<i>Mair v Consumers Power Co,</i> 419 Mich 74; 348 NW2d 256 (1984).....	8
<i>Michigan Coalition of State Employee Unions v Michigan Civil Service Comm,</i> 465 Mich 212; 634 NW2d 692 (2001).....	13
<i>National Ctr for Mfg Sciences v City of Ann Arbor,</i> 221 Mich App 541; 563 NW2d 65 (1997).....	8
<i>Nat'l Pride at Work, Inc v Governor of Mich,</i> 481 Mich 56; 748 NW2d 524 (2008).....	4
<i>People v Brooks,</i> 184 Mich App 793; 459 NW2d 313 (1990).....	8
<i>People v Germaine,</i> 234 Mich 623; 208 NW 705 (1926).....	18
<i>People v Harper,</i> 365 Mich 494; 113 NW2d 808 (1962).....	18
<i>People v Mumford,</i> 60 Mich App 279; 230 NW2d 395 (1975).....	18
<i>People v Redden,</i> ___ Mich App ___; ___ NW2d ___ (2010), 2010 Mich App LEXIS 1671, *36-38, (O'Connell concurring).....	passim
<i>People v Waterman,</i> 137 Mich App 429; 358 NW2d 602 (1984).....	4
<i>People v Wolfe,</i> 440 Mich 508; 489 NW2d 748 (1992).....	18
<i>Ross v Consumers Power Co (On Rehearing),</i> 420 Mich 567; 363 NW2d 641 (1984).....	8
<i>State ex rel Reading Western Union Telephone Co,</i> 336 Mich 84; 57 NW2d 537 (1953).....	28
<i>Stowers v Wolodzko,</i> 386 Mich 119; 191 NW2d 355 (1971).....	21
<i>United States v Disla,</i> 805 F2d 1340 (CA 9, 1986).....	18
<i>United-Detroit Theaters Corp v Colonial Theatrical Enterprise, Inc,</i> 280 Mich 425; 273 NW 756 (1937).....	28

<i>Welch Foods v Attorney General</i> , 213 Mich App 459; 540 NW2d 693 (1995).....	4, 24
<i>Yankee Springs Twp v Fox</i> , 264 Mich App 604; 692 NW2d 728 (2004).....	2
<i>Ypsilanti Charter Twp v Kircher</i> , 281 Mich App 251; 761 NW2d 761 (2008).....	25

Statutes

2A Sands, Sutherland Statutory Construction (4th ed), § 47.11, p 144.....	8
73 Am Jur 2d Statutes § 212.....	8
Colo Rev Stat § 12-43.3-101 <i>et seq</i> (2010).....	7
Controlled Substances Act, 21 USC 801	5
Controlled Substances Act, 21 USC 812(c).....	5
Controlled Substances Act, 21 USC 823(f)	5
Controlled Substances Act, 21 USC 844(a).....	5
MCL 333.26423(e)	passim
MCL 333.26423(g)	24
MCL 333.26424 (a)	9
MCL 333.26424(a)	8, 9, 17
MCL 333.26424(b)	9, 17, 24
MCL 333.26424(b)(1).....	9
MCL 333.26424(d)	15, 16
MCL 333.26424(d)(1).....	4
MCL 333.26424(d)(2).....	4
MCL 333.26424(e)	23
MCL 333.26424(g)	11, 13
MCL 333.26424(h)	13

MCL 333.26424(i)	11, 15
MCL 333.26426(d)	24
MCL 333.26427(a)	3, 16, 20
MCL 333.26427(b) (3)(B)	16
MCL 333.26427(b)(2)(B)	16
MCL 333.26427(e)	28
MCL 333.7101	13
MCL 333.7211	5
MCL 333.7212(1)(c).....	5, 28
MCL 333.7401(1)	27
MCL 333.7401(2)(d).....	5
MCL 333.7403(1)	27
MCL 333.7403(2)(d).....	5
MCL 333.7451	14
MCL 440.1101	22
MCL 440.2102.....	22
MCL 440.2103(d)	22
MCL 440.2105(1)	22
MCL 600.2940(5)	2
MCL 600.3801	25, 26, 28
MCL 600.3805	26

Other Authorities

Att'y Gen Guidelines for the Security and Non-Diversion of Marijuana Grown for Medical Use, August 2008.....	7
Cal Health & Safety Code § 11362.775.....	6

Cal Health & Safety Code § 11362.775..... 6

Cal Health & Safety Code § 11362.81(d)..... 6

Rules

MCR 3.601..... 26

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 1, § 25 4

Const 1963, art 2, § 9 4
